

69710.2

69710-2

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 08, 2012, 4:18 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

69710-2

No. ~~87198-1~~

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ADORA SVITAK, a minor child by and through her guardian,
JOYCE SVITAK; TALLYN LORD, a minor child by and through his
guardians JUSTIN LORD and SARA WETSTONE; HARPER
LORD, a minor child by and through his guardians JUSTIN LORD
and SARA WETSTONE; ANNA IGLITZIN, a minor child by and
through her guardians DMITRI IGLITZIN and EILEEN QUIGLEY;
JACOB IGLITZIN, a minor child by and through his guardians
DMITRI IGLITZIN and EILEEN QUIGLEY; COLIN SACKETT, a
minor child by and through his guardians BJ CUMMINGS and TOM
SACKETT,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; CHRISTINE GREGOIRE, in her
official capacity as Governor of Washington state; TED
STURDEVANT, in his official capacity as Director of the Department
of Ecology; PETER GOLDMARK, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of Public Lands; PHIL ANDERSON, in his official
capacity as Director of the Department of Fish and Wildlife,
Respondents.

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Greg Costello WSBA #16247
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
Western Environmental Law Center
3421 SW Holly St., Seattle WA 98126
206.260.1166

FILED
AUG 10 2012
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CBB

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1
ARGUMENT.....2
 I. The Public Trust Doctrine as an Attribute of Sovereignty....2
 II. The Air and Atmosphere as Public Trust Assets.....8
CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Ctr. for Law in Pub. Interest v. Hassell</i> , 837 P.2d 158, 169 (Az. Ct. App. 1991).....	3
<i>Arnold v. Mundy</i> , 6 N.J.L. 1 (N.J. 1821).....	4
<i>City of Milwaukee v. State</i> , 214 N.W. 820 (Wis. 1927).....	7
<i>City of New Orleans v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Orleans Levee Dist.</i> , 640 So.2d 237 (La. 1994).....	6
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	2-3, 4, 6, 10-11
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	11-12
<i>The Genessee Chief v. Fitzhugh</i> , 53 U.S. 443 (1851).....	9
<i>Her Majesty v. City of Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	passim
<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications (Waihole Ditch)</i> , 9 P.3d 409 (Haw. 2000).....	3, 4
<i>Just v. Marinette County.</i> , 201 N.W.2d 761 (Wis. 1972)	7
<i>Magner v. People</i> , 97 Ill. 320, 334 (Ill. 1881).....	3, 6
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> , 491 P.2d 374 (1971).....	10, 12
<i>Matthews v. Bay Head Improvement Ass'n</i> , 471 A.2d 355 (N.J. 1984).....	9-10, 11, 12
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Court of Alpine Cnty.</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983).....	6-7, 10, 12
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. --, 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	3

<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 658 P.2d 287, 311 (Haw. 1982).....	10
<i>State v. City of Bowling Green</i> , 313 N.E.2d 409 (Ohio 1974).....	6, 10
<i>State v. Gillette</i> , 621 P.2d 764, 767 (Wash. Ct. App. 1980).....	10
<i>State ex. rel. Town of Westerly v. Bradley</i> , 877 A.2d 601, 606 (R.I. 2005).....	13
<i>State ex. rel. City of Minot v. Gronna</i> , 59 N.W.2d 514 (N.D. 1953).....	5-6
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	12
<i>United States v. 1.58 Acres of Land</i> , 523 F. Supp. 120 (D. Mass. 1981).....	4-5
Constitutions and Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 9601 (2004).....	13
Hawaii Const., art. XI, § 1.....	13
Mich. Const., art. IV, § 52.....	13
Rhode Island Const., art. I, § 17.....	13
Other Sources	
Michael C. Blumm & Rachel D. Guthrie, <i>Internationalization of the Public Trust Doctrine: Natural Law and Constitutional and Statutory Approaches to Fulfilling the Saxion Vision</i> , 45 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 741 (2012).....	3-4
Michael C. Blumm, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine – A Twenty-First Century Concept</i> , 16 Hastings W.-Nw. J. Envtl. L. & Pol’y 105 (2010)	9
George G. Bogert, et al., <i>Bogert’s Trusts and Trustees</i> , § 582 (2011).....	7
Karl S. Coplan, <i>Public Trust Limits on Greenhouse Gas Trading Schemes: A Sustainable Middle Ground?</i> 35 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 287 (2010)	4

Justinian, *Institutes* 2.1.1 (533) (T. Sandars trans. 1st Am. ed. 1876)11

Joseph L. Sax, *The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law: Effective Judicial Intervention*, 68 Mich. L. Rev. 471 (1970)2, 3

David Takacs, *The Public Trust Doctrine, Environmental Human Rights, and the Future of Private Property*, 16 N.Y.U. Envtl. L. J. 711 (2008).....4

Gerald Torres, *Who Owns the Sky?*, 19 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 515 (2002)...11

Mary Turnipseed, Raphael Sagarin, Peter Barnes, Michael C. Blumm, Patrick Parenteau, & Peter H. Sand, *Reinvigorating the Public Trust Doctrine: Expert Opinion on the Potential of a Public Trust Mandate in U.S. and International Environmental Law*, Env't, Sept./Oct. 2010.....4

Charles F. Wilkinson, *The Public Trust Doctrine in Public Land Law*, 14 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 269 (1980).....8

Charles Wilkinson, *The Headwaters of the Public Trust: Some of the Traditional Doctrine*, 19 Envtl. L. 425 (1989).....9

Mary Christina Wood, *Advancing the Sovereign Trust of Government to Safeguard the Environment for Present and Future Generations (Part I): Ecological Realism and the Need for a Paradigm Shift*, 39 Envtl. L. 43 (2009).....4
